Planning Commission Mtg.

DEC 0 42019

A. County of Napa Environmental Clearance Agenda ttam #_TC _

For 28,000 Square Foot Arena & Stables, Dated May 28,
1982

B. County of Napa Construction Application & Permit For
28,000 Square Foot Arena & Stall Barn, Dated Jun 1, 1982

C. County of Napa Environmental Clearance For 2,241 Stable
Office & Lab, Dated August 2, 1982

D. Communication from James Hickey, Director Napa County
Conservation, Development & Planning Department
Regarding Board of Supervisor Approval of Rezoning
Dated August 18, 1982

E. Rapps Quarterhorse Ranch Correspondence to Trent Cave,
Director Napa County Environmental Health Referencing
cutting horses, reined cow horses, reining horses, and
mares and foals, Dated January 17, 1983

F. Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Application for Groundwater Permit Final Decision / Approval
No. 2003-00003 Dated June 4, 2002 (Referencing Rapp

Horse Ranch boarding facilities)

G.Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Application for Groundwater Permit Final Decision / Approval
No. 2003-00004 Dated September 26, 2003 (Referencing

Rapp Horse Ranch boarding facilities)

H. County of Napa Conservation, Development & Planning
Approval Letter for Conditional Use Permit #P06-01095-UP
10 Chateau Lane, Napa, CA, APN 052-170-019 Dated June
7, 2007 (Referencing: “... application to modify the
applicable horse-boarding facility use permit...)
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County of Napa
Environmental Clearance
For 28,000 Square Foot Arena & Stables

Dated May 28, 1982
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County of Napa
Construction Application & Permit
For 28,000 Square Foot Arena & Stall Barn

Dated Jun 1, 1982
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County of Napa
Environmental Clearance
For 2,241 Stable Office & Lab

Dated August 2, 1982
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Communication from
James Hickey, Director
Napa County
Conservation, Development & Planning Department
Regarding Board of Supervisor Approval of Rezoning

Dated August 18, 1982
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| N AP A C@UNW .COI\I“SERVAT;ONﬁDEVELOPMEN.T

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY . .
Director o 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 o NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559
: AREA CODE 707/253-4416 .

August 18, 1982

- Gerald R.. Rapp
20 Chateau Lane
"Napa, CA 94558

Dedar Mr. Rapp:

Please~be advised that on August 17, 1982 +the Board of Supervisors
Approved your Rezoning Request (#R-58182). to rezone three (3) parcels
of land. totalling 70.5 acres from R-1:A:B-1 (Single~family Residence
© with Special Agricultural Combining District) to an AW (Agricultural
. Watershed) ®istrict located .approximately 1,600 feet northwest of the
Second Avenue/North Avenue Intérsection. - (Assessor's Parcels
#52~170~D85—=18-ard 19) ‘ . '
N I :
Very truly yours,

=V S 058 '
AMES' H: HICK

Director

JHH:pm .

Enclosure.
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Rapps Quarterhorse Ranch
Correspondence to Trent Cave, Director
Napa County
Environmental Health

Referencing cutting horses, reined cow horses, reining horses,
And mares and foals

Dated January 17, 1983



Cutting Horses

Mares and Foais

Rapp’s

Quarter

Horses
Do It All!

SO B8 &

Rapps | =0

Quarterhorse CO\/

Ranch

100 Rapp Lane, Napa, CA 94558  (707) 253-2600

January 17, 1983

Trent Cave, R. S.
Director, Environmental Health

Dear Mr. Cave,

Due to weather conditions,completion of the septic tank system
at this time is 1mp0551b1e We are requesting occupancy on

“the building.

" In addition during the interim use I Will agree:

1) That the entire sanitary system shall be completed,
as soon as possible, but in all events no later than

July 1, 1983.

2) That the County of Napa, through its Division of
Environmental Health, has my permission to enter the
property at any time to inspect, sample, and monitor
the interim use of the septic tank in order to determlne
my compliance with these conditions.

3) That I shall confine all waste to the septic/holding
tank, and there will be no escape of waste from the

tank.

4) That the holding tank be checked weekly and pumped
as needed by a licenséd septic tank pumping company.
Written reports of each inspection, level of tank,
date of inspection and when the tank is pumped.
The septic tank pumping company must send your office
a letter agreeing to submit such monitering reports
and to notify your office immediately if their services
are terminated.

5) That if I fail for any cause to comply with all con-
ditions I agree to immediately take all remedial
action as directed by the County including, if necessary,
‘my vacating the dwelling.



Rapps
Quarterhorse

Ranch
100 Rapp Lane, Napa, CA 94558 o (707) 253-2600

January 17, 1983
Page 2

6) That I agree to be responsible for all costs as may
be ineurred by the County of Napa, which may result
from any legal or administrative action that may
be initiated to resolve any failure to perform any
of these conditions.

Thank-you for assistance,

Sincerely,

,f§j§¢¢.<;4?2<;2§523/;giié;a;ﬁjP '

Gerald R. Rapp

GRR:1s

Mares and Foals ]

Rapp’s

Quarter

Horses
Do It Alll
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Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Application for Groundwater Permit

Final Decision / Approval
No. 2003-00003

Dated June 4, 2002

(Referencing Rapp Horse Ranch boarding facilities)
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NAPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
APPLICATION NO. 90-00051 FOR GROUNDWATER PERMIT"
- (MILLIKEN-SARCO-TULOCAY GROUNDWATER BASIN)

In the matter oft

FINAL DECISION

Application of Frank D*Ambrosio, Jr.'f.or the issuance of a
NO. 2003-00003

Groundwater Permit to provide water to that parcel located in
the unincorporated area of the County of Napa at 20 Chatean
Lane, Napa, California (APN 52-170-18)

vvvvv\_/

- RECITALS

1. On March 14, 2003, Jered Sneesby, Engineer on behalf Frank D’ Ambrosio (“the Applicant”)
-completed a revised application to the Napa County Department of Environmental
Management (“the Department”) for a groundwater permit for the parcel of land beating
Napa County Assessor’s Parcel Number 52-170-18 and located at 20 Chateai Lane, Napa,
California. On April 16, 2003 additional supplemental information was provided at the
Department’s request, .

2. The application indicates the purpose of the groundwater permit (“permit”) is for two-ten
thousand gallon water storage tanks associated with Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to
provide water to the existing primary residence, secondary residence, 5.09 acres of vineyard
and half of the Rapp Ranch horse facility which includes boarding of approximately 30

. horses. This is a parcel of land consisting of 11.97 acres. ’

3. Onor about April 28, 2003 the Application was submitted to the Department of Public
Works. On or about June 10, 2003 the Department of Public Works submitted the
application along with their written appraisal of the application, to the Conservation
Development and Planning Department for review. -

4. Onorabout July 29, 2003 in accordance with the Napa County Groundwater Conservation
Ordinance, Napa County Code Chapter 13.15 (“Ordinance”), the Director conducted a teview

of the Applicant’s application for a groundwater permit, including a review of Applicants’
declaration, the environmental determination of the Conservation, Development and Planning
Department, the water availability analysis and written appraisal of the Department of Public

Works (“the record”).

5. The water usage threshold for the area within the basin affected by the subject application has
been established by the Department of Public Works at 0.30 acre feet per acre, per year. The
applicant’s property is 11.97 acres in size which results in a threshold of 3.59 acre feet of
water usage. The application outlined estimates historic water use to be 5.4 acre feet per year
based on the Rapp Horse Ranch boarding facilities, irrigated pasture and residential uses.



Do

. - Thie application indicates a proposed Wwater usage of 5.4 acre feetper yeaf,a use above the -

. threshold for the parcel,‘but ot exceeding existing use, o D ey
. The conclusions. made by the Department-6f Public Works.are based on two: facters:: Fifst,
'minimuim thresholds-for water use have been establishéd by'the Departinent. of Publit Works
:  using réports by'the U.§. Geglogic Survey (USGS). 'These reports are the result of water
. resources investigations performed by the-USGS ixf cogperation with. the Napa Cotty Flood
Coritrol and Water Conlsetvation Disttict. ‘Sirice:this project results in rio-net increasein
© Eroundwater usage, it was determinted that §t will ot have a significant effect on gromndwater
levels inthe MST basin. Second, in foiming its.dpiriion, the Departmerit-of Public Works

draws 1ipon 1is-.know1edgé'.and experienceinithe field of groundwater sage In general as well
as its familiarity with the MST basin in-patticular. Facts and measutenients obtained by the
Department of Public Works and information provided-by County Planriing Depatrierit; aiid
- .. Cityof Naparare. used-to increase their knowledge; as well as tesults of independent shidies
tonducted by hydrogeologic testing firus Which are submitted pursuant toyarious =

- development plans:. Records are routinely analyzed to-provide the Department of Public .

. Weotks with an awareness specific to this region and to'support rule-6f=thumb estimates.

© This knowledge enabies the Departinetit of Public Works to ¢ffer an assessment based on

. - thejr informeéd conélusions'in addition 6 objective, factual findings, . ;- . - .. -

. "The Ditector has réviewed the record for this application. for ompliance with the. . -

requitements of the Ordihance and:any other ‘applicable-provisiéns of law:" The . =:. . -

." ‘environmental determination of the Conservafion, Development and Planriing Department is
* based onthe Department of Public "Werks determifatior that the watet usé fot thé pioposed-

. ‘project will'not haveé a sigrjficant impact on groundwater levels.or agticulnire withinthes -
: MST basin. It was détermined that due o the fact that there'is ho'ptoposed’increasé in =

P grouddwater extraction, no significarit environmental effects. are expected ;i;nj.th.e}‘g:iduﬁ,dWa__ter

' ‘basin. ‘The Ditettor has corididered:the environmental detérmination of the Cotiservation, ~ . |
+ Development dnd Planning Department that flie préject is-Categotically Bxempt fiom CEQA

- pursuant to Section 153071 of the State CWQA Guidelings: (Cfaéé.3-"F"<_3.‘.On,stmg$ﬁ'énuqf small
facilities”); “He has further considered the afféct of the:tiew water, system or iinproveinent as

. proposed iri the perthit applicatjon upon the impacted: groundwaterbasin in-Napa County,

", including: the impacton the affecied groundwater table, negative'impact on agriculture in the

affécted groundwater basin, degradation.of water quality; adverse effects orf the reasonable
-and beneficial uses.of groundwater, and intefferenice with surface water flows. S

- The Direttor finds that the application is in‘compliznce with the’réquirements of thie IETI
Ordinance. Based upon his review of the record, he further finds that the groundwatériise .
. propeied in the application will ot adversely impact the affected groundwater table, will not
have a negative impact on agriculture in the affected groundwater-basin, will not degrade .
water quality, has n0-adverse effects. on the reasonable and beneficial uses of grouridwater,
will.not interfere-with surface water flows, and will not adversely change the physical « -
environment.: .- A LT



9.

On July 29, 2003 the Ditector issued his tentative decision that the Application for the Permit
should be granted. Notice of the Tentative Decision was sent in the manner required by
section 13.15.060(G) of the Napa County Code (the “County Code”), including but not
limited to the neighbors within three hundred feet of Napa County Assessor’s Parcel Number
52-170-18 (the common street address being 20 Chateau Lane,Napa, California). A public
hearing was requested in a timely manner by several of the néighboring property owners...

10. On August'25, 2003 a public hearing was held pursuan't to section 13.15.070 of the Couﬁty

11.

Code. That hearing was continued to September 22,2003 to allow the applicant the
opportunity to respond to staff questions regarding historic water use numbers. At that
hearing the Director conducted a review of the Application for a Permit, including a review
of the Applicant’s declaration, the environmental determination of the CDPD, the Phase I
water availability study and the written appraisal of the Department of Public Works. At the
public hearing the Director also took oral testimony from the applicants and-those neighbors

whom wished to speak.

At the conclusion of the testimony from the Applicant and the nei ghbors, the Director closed
the public hearing. '

FINDINGS

After taking into consideration the.R'ecord, and all the testimony at the public hearing, the
Director finds as follows: :

1.

2.

The forgoing recitals are true and correct.

The Permit is not subject to CEQA
The CDPD, after completing an initial review of the Application ahd based on the

Department of Public Works determination that the water use for the proposed project will
not have a significant impact on groundwater levels or agriculture within the MST basin,
determined that due to the fact that there is no proposed increase in groundwater extraction,
no significant environmental effects are expected in the groundwater basin. The Director has
considered the environmental determination of the Conservation, Development and Planning
Department that the project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301
of the State CWQA. Guidelines (Class 3-“construction of small facilities™). A review of the
documents submitted by the applicant and the written appraisal of the Department of Public -
Works is consistent with that determination. '

The application has fully complied with the procedural requirements relating to the approval
of a Permit.

The Application was submitted to the CDPD and the Department of Public Works for their
review. County Code provides that the Director of Public Woiks or his designee shall
submit its comments in the form of a written appraisal of the application to the director of
environmental management. That appraisal shall assess any impact on the affécted
groundwater basin, and assess the degradation of water quality, adverse effects on reasonable



.'Lare, Napa,"California.

and-beneficial uses of groundwater, interference with surface-watef flows or other adverse

changegs to the environment, Each of thejse"fquirgmé_ill’c"shgsﬂbéep met as {3 }n’zb‘rg,f; fully set

- for'th iri the Recuals -

On March 14, 'éOOB,.Jeréd-‘.S’}zeesby, Ené’ingé_# oﬁaﬁehaﬁlﬁz"@hkbﬁi}}zbm&o ;(”tﬁ,e e

- Applicant”).completéd a reviséd application io the Napa County-Departmént of

H

Environmental Management (“the Deépartment”) for a groundwater pérmit for the parcel of
land bearing Napa County H’s;és‘s_o‘;‘ % Parcel QVL_‘{’I?i,bej' 52-17 0-]8 a;‘zd. located at 20-Chateau

: m‘applic"aﬁon is on file Wlth the Depéﬁmeht and 'h'g é};{fidené.e- has b«:eeﬁ \p'réé,élgtcc;t:ﬂ,iat' any.
..portier: Q’ft},fe.app'Lica’c{ion:is:inbgmplete. S Lo

The Perniit is for the twosten thousand gallon Waiéffsibréiéé térg_kilq;gsé_éz’z’zj,éd Wn‘h Eroszon ;
Coritrol Plan 02008-ECP to. provide water iothe existing primary residence, secondary” .,

residence, 5.09 dcres of vineyard and hilf gf the Rapp R_‘c_zgzc@hérsg Jacility which ihcludes.

-boarding of approximately 30 horses. . . . :

An application is on file with the Depgﬁmenf, -ahd'ne .évider;ég'iias ‘been prgs@ﬁt:é.& fc'ha‘c' any...
other water use isTequested with the revised: application, -~ H, t - LA L

The gpplication process-has demonstrdted thiat ti%é-réquégt‘?d :P.'é;;z'nz"t woild no‘z:.is_,i"_'g.‘n'z‘ﬁg;cmtly ,.

-affect tkeM illiken-Sarco-T tlocgy gxéundWatér, basin.. - .,

-Public.Works_.haé,--esltabl'_ishgd_;threshglds for water usage. The tIﬁ‘es,hold for pré.ﬁeigt:ieé:'in the: *
MST basin has been established at.30 acre feet per acre. The applicant’s poperty is 11.97°
‘acres in-siz¢ which results.ina threshold 6f'3.59 acre feet of ‘water usage: Thie application -

. solitlined-estimated the historie water uise to be 5.4°agre fgje'tapéi;_ yearbased .on the Rapp. Horse
"+ Rangh boarding facilities associated with this parcel, irgigated, pasture, and residential uses..

 The application further indicates a proposed water.usage'of 5.4 acre feet per year,d usé'aboye . -

. the threshiold for the parcel, but not exceeding-existing use. lﬁhéiil:{t:.éor.e'"ifcet :of'w,aftef‘-peg. EE
'+ year proposed was:determined by the applicant based on the following: 5. -t o

Ml Primary Residerice = Q7S AF/YR
L o SecordDwelling= - 033 AFAR

ve ! O . Tt

Vineyaid=, . " 2.54 AR/YRibasedon 5:09.acres of - .
[ vineyard using-0.5 dcre feet-of witerper”
Lo e gy, v e T T e T
. “Horse Facilify= = .~ 1.8 AF/YR. © L

H

' The Director, upon feview of the record and consideration 6f testimony presenfed at flie” ‘
. hearings, has determiinéd that the residential and horse facility uses have been ongoeing,

- stabling and indoét and outdoer ‘atena use; with no-coritinuation of pastire irrigation.

however the record teflects the fact that:singe:200% the horse operation was highly reduced to

N by

#dditionally, no eyidence'waé'pgéS'ente@ that the applicarit has an ongoing need for pasture

© irrigatién nor ‘Was'any. teSfii["l"l'Oiflf}{:"Oi’" evidence preseritéd that the applicant has inténtions to

. Tesume pasturé-drrigation. -Testimony was presenited régarding the applicant’s interition to
- continug with irrigation of 5.09 acres.of vineyaid. . ; : . :



Based on the above considerations and testimony the following has been determined:

Water Using Activity - Applicant’s requested Directér’s allowed Watef
: water allotment (AF/YR) as allotment (AF/YR)
: . ) submitted on application . -
Primar){ Residence ) 0.75 \ 0.5%
Secondary Residence 0.33 ] . 0.33
Rapp Ranch Horse Facility . | 1.8 ) ] R
Vineyard-5.09 acres 2.54%%* 1.53%%%*
Total 54 i} 4.16
* Subsequent information submitted by the applicant’s representative after the

initial application submittal indicated the améunt of water allotted to this house
was estimated at 0.5 acre feet per year, as such, this number is being used in the

final decision

ad Application requested 0.5 acre-feet of water per acre of vineyard ,
i Director allowed 0.3 acre-feet of water per acre of vineyard, a number reported by
" the Department of Public Works to be a reasonable number for vineyard irrigation
in the area.

With the changes noted above, and the Permit being granted for a total of 4.16 acre feet of
water per year, a number less than the existing water use, the application process has
demonstrated that the requested Permit, as modified in this final decision, would not

significantly affect the Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay groundwater basin.

. The groundwater use will not. have a negative impact on agriculture in the Milliken-Sarco-
Tulocay groundwater basin. ‘ co '

The area in which the D’ Ambrosio parcel is located is composed of agricultural lands most
of which is planted in vineyard with scattered low density residential housing. The -
application proposes to install two-ten thousand gallon water storage tanks associated with
Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to provide water to a primary residence, second dwelling
unit, 5.09 acres of vineyard, and one half of the Rapp Ranch horse facility which includes
boarding of approximately 30 horses. The application does not propose to use any additional
water, and for the reasons set forth in Finding 6, this Permit (as modified from the original
application request) will not have a negative impact on agriculture in the Milliken-Sarco-

Tulocay groundwater basin.

- The groundwater use will not degrade water quality in the area. ‘
No credible evidence has been presented that the issuance of this Permit will result ina

degradation of water quality. .

The groundwater use will have no adverse effects on the reasonable and beneficial uses of
groundwater.




1,

' SeeFindings 6, 7, and & above regarding the issuance of a Permit (as inodified froi the
- Cotgin applcationsequest, Lt
10. The groundwater fise will not interfere with:surfice water flows,, A N,

- 'The requested Pérmit will fesult in two niew ten thousand gallon ‘water storage tatiks. The
" infrastruéture that will deliver-the water will be undefground and whén completed will not
‘ havq.-affecte§1~the. slope Gf the Jand sufficiently to-chatige the difection or magritude of
: strficewater flows.existing.in the aréa.- No éredible evidence has been presented that the
-+ .. issnance of the réquested permit willnterfere with normal surface flows, "L v

T 11,Tf:z'e g};oundwatezf“.icée will mfét-c__‘gub? any other c_zcﬁerge» 'chfanges-‘.fiz the ;in_léjﬁs;‘cdl:mvzﬁ;:ojzme‘ﬂt,
'+ No.credible evidence was ‘presented identifying any otheradverse changes jd the physical . .
L éﬁ:yironm_gnt_ that fight oceur as.a result-of the approval of the requested Permit. .+ - ©

1

- CONDITIONS.OF APPROVAL - "

1... . Theapplicantshafl utilize best availible technology and'best management water
' Consefvition practices thioughout the parcel: These practices inchide the use of
... sprinkler timers, Xeriscape landscaping techniqués, bu%blersiand;dﬁp*"in‘i‘gatio@',: ,

o “avijding broadeast sprinklers to the, greatest extent possible inareas of landscaping,
“. . 2 The'applitarit ghall install aniéter on the well. serving the patcé to:measire all . '
- grolndwater used on the parcel and to verify groundwater usige at-or below 416 AR

ber yedr, “The configuratiod of the installation shaill cotiform to.a drawing prepired by .

C the applicarit and reviewed and'approyed by the Public, Works Director. - * -

- 37 . Onetnear the firstday of éach month thé owner shall read the water meter'anid < - -
"+ .provide this data {o’the Public Woiks Director duririg the first Wweeks of Apiif-and -

October. ‘The applicant shall also convey totthe Public Wiotks Director;-dr s o

. designated representative, the Fight to access and-verify fie opération dnd readings of

_themetersand welllevels,, . - . .0 Tl L el T '

4. .- Peimit Application #02008-EGPS mustbemodified to reflect the proposed-change in

+ the placement-of the new water storage tank if the riew Jocation is within an “erosion

" ‘hazard érea”. Applicant to Gonsult with: the'Conservation Development-and Plasning
Department.on this matter. - A T Lo

: 5. - Aﬁy"sﬁppl‘amén_tajh water Hatiled in to this prﬁberty thyist 6ﬁgiﬁate'fro;i1: a pt0p§rty- or
' © - - source outside the Milliken-Sacro-Tiloedy groundwater basin., No water originating

o from this property inay be haiiled off site to. any ofher-property.

6. = Ithe .ménitori;ng: denionstrates that groundwater usage éxceeds the fair share.of 4 16
., acreféet per year, this Permiit may, bésibject to modification 6r revocation. .
© . - Modification or tevocation of the Périmit shall not ocour unless and untila heating has
- been set for the purpose of determining whether the additional water usage:is



adversely affecting the Milliken-S arco-Tulocay groundwater basin-or the static water
level of neighboring wells and, if so, whether the conditions of the Permit should be
modified or the Permit revoked. Notice of that hearing shall be given in the same
manner, and to the same individuals, that received notice of the issuance of the
Director’s Tentative Decision. Notice shall also be personally served on the

Applicant or their succor in interest.

7. In the event that changed circumstances or significant new information, including but
not limited to new hydrological studies of the groundwater basin, provide substantial
evidence that the water system or improvement referenced in this permit would '
significantly affect the impacted groundwater basiz in Napa County, the permit shall
be subject to additional reasonable conditions to meet the requirements of the Napa
County Groundwater Ordinance to protect public health, safety and welfare. The
imposition of additional conditions shall not become final until the Director has
provided notice and opportunity for hearing in compliance with Napa County Code
section 13.15.070.G-K. Any final decision to impose additional permit conditions
shall be subject to the exceptions noted in Napa County Code section 13.15.080 and
the opportunity for appeal as noted in Napa County Code section 13.15.090.

FINAL DECISION

For all the above reasons, it is concluded that:

1. A fair argument has not been presented that the approval of the Permit (as modified from
the original application request) as conditioned may have a significant effect on the

environment.

2. The issuance of the Permit (as modified from the original application request) as
described in the findings and as conditioned, for two-ten thousand gallon water storage tanks
associated with Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to provide water to a single family
dwelling, a second dwelling unit, 5.09 acres of vineyard, and one half of the Rapp Ranch
horse facility'will net significantly afféct the Milliken-$4 ulocay groundwater basin.

3. The Permit shall be issued subjct to the conditiohs abovel

- Date:  June 4, 2002
. Trent Cave, Director

Department of Environmental Management
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County of Napa
Conservation, Development & Planning
Approval Letter for

Conditional Use Permit #P06-01095-UP
10 Chateau Lane, Napa, CA, APN 052-170-019

Dated June 7, 2007

(Referencing: “... application to modify the applicable
horse-boarding facility use permit...)



Napa County Department of Environmental Management

Application for Groundwater Permit

Final Decision / Approval
No. 2003-00004

Dated September 26, 2003

(Referencing Rapp Horse Ranch boarding facilities)



NAPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT - -
APPLICATION NO. 90-00069 FOR GROUNDWATER PERMIT
(MILLIKEN-SARCO-TULOCAY GROUNDWATER BASIN)

In the matter of:

FINAL DECISION

Applicaﬁbn of Frank D’Ambrosio for the issuance ofa
NO. 2003-00004

Groundwater Permit to provide water to that parcel located in
the unincofporated area of the County of Napa at 10 Chateau
Lane, Napa, California (APN 52-170-19)

RECITALS ' .

1. On March 14, 2003, Jered Sneesﬁy, Engineer on behalf of Frank D’ Ambrosio (“the
_Applicant”) completed an application to the Napa County Department of Environmental
Mariagernent (“the Department”) for.a groundwater permit for the parcel of land bearing
Napa County Assessor’s Parcel Number 52-170-19 and located at 10 Chatean Lane, Napa,
California. On April 16, 2003 additional supplemental information was provided at the

Department’s request

2. The application indicates the purpose of the groundwater permit (“Permit”) is for two-ten
‘thousand gallon water storage tanks associated with Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to
provide water to a single family dwelling, 6.74 acres of vineyard, and one half of the Rapp
Ranch horse facility which includes boarding of approximately.30 horses. This is a parcel of

land consisting of 11.37 acres.

3. On or about April 28, 2003 the App]ication was submitted to the Department of Public
Works. On or about June 10, 2003 the Department of Public Works submitted the
application along with their written appraisal of the application, to the Conservation
Development and Planning Department for review.

4. On or about July 29, 2003 in accordance with the Napa County Groundwater Consérvation
" Ordinance, Napa County Code Chapter 13.15 (“Ordinance”), the Director conducted a review
of the Applicant’s application for a groundwater permit, including a review of Applicants’
declaration, the environmental determination of the Conservation, Development and Planning.
Department, the water availability analysis and written appraisal of the Department of Public

Woriks (“the record”).

5. The water usage threshold for the area within the basin affected by the subject application has
been established by the Department of Public Works at 0.30 acre feet per acre, per year. The
applicant’s property is 11.37 acres in size which results in a threshold of 3.41 acre feet of
Wwater usage per year. The application outlined estimates historic water use to be 5.9 acre feet
per year based on the Rapp Horse Ranch boarding facilities, irrigated pasture and residential

B - AR ===
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. Uises. "The application indieafes a proposed-witer usage of 5.9 acre feet per-year, a use above
- the flireshold for the patcel, but hot exceeding existing use. S

6. The conclusions made by the Department of Public Works are’baséd on two factors: First,

- miinipin thresholds for water use-have beesi established by the Depagtment of Public Works
 using reports by the.U.S. Geologic Survey (USGS). Thesg reports are the tesult of water-

© Tesources investigations perforimed by the USGS in cooperiation with. thé N apa Courity Flood

. Contidl and Water Conservation Disttict.  Since this project fesults in nornet increasé in.

' -grofndwater usage; it was deteptiined. that it will not have asignificant effector grdundwater.
levelsinthe MST basin. - Second, in forming its opinion, the Department of Pu,bﬁfe; Works-
draws upon.its knowledge and expierience it the figld of groundwater fisage in geﬂer-a; as well

- ds its familiarity withthe MST basinin paiticulat. -Facts add medsureinents obtained by the
. Dipartment of Priblic: Works ‘arid infotmation provided by Connity Planining Departinent, and |
[City of Napa:are used to increage their kriowledgs, 45 well 25 results of independent studies

-eonducted by hydrogeologic testing firms which are submitfed, prsuart to various -

. developmentplans. Records.are routinely analyzeéd te provide the Department ofPublic’ - - .

- Workswith an awaréness specific 16 this reggion andto support rule-of- thimib'estimates. -

‘This'knowledge enables the Department of Public Works:to-offer an dsseéssmient "ng‘tsg& on:

.+ their inforimied conclusions _fn addition to objective, factual ﬁndmg&

7. "Fhe Director has feviewed thie tecotd for this application for compliance with the

. " tequirements of the Ordinance:and dny other:applicable provisions of Taw. The ..~ - .

. - ; covironmenta} determination of the Consérvation, Developnent arid Planning Department is

- based-on the Department of Publit. Works detérmination that the water ise for:the proposed -
. projéct will pot have & sighificatit impact on groundwater levels:or, gricultiire:within the, - -

i ‘MST'bési-n. It was d‘ét@n_&ﬁne,& that due to'the-fact that the:e:-'i,s' hoe proposed incteasein -
", gtoundwater extraction, no significant ‘em_'airdﬁmem;al'éﬁfécts‘"@ie‘*exp{ectgd:in thie grouhdwater
. .basin. ‘The Director has considered the envitenmental détermination of the ‘Conservation;, -
- . Developinent and Pléiming Departrrient that the.ptoject is Categorically Bxempt from:CEQA,
- pursuant 1o Section T5301 ofthe State CWQA Guidelines(Clasy 3-“constructior of spiall. »
. facilities™)., He has futther considered the affect 6f _the*néw Weite‘ﬁ systein Q_i-‘ i‘mpﬁm@mem as *
. ~‘.pnc;>pos_cd' i the permit Jappi'iCatjiOn' upon the impacted groundwater basin mNapaCounty, e
including: the impact on hie affected groundwater table; negative impact on agticulturs ify the
: -.'affegi’ce‘d?_ gifoth'iWateffiaasin;\-deg_radati‘éjn:,of watér quality, adverss effects on'the reasonable |
and beneficial uses of groundwater, and infetfeterice with surface water flows: ;2 V-

8. 'T‘he‘ Director fmés thaf fhe.aﬁp"liiéat:i:.oﬁ is1n éomp‘lia'r:i'ée'\i;iﬁh’ the requlrements ofthe 3 j_""
" Ordinance. Based upon his teview of the récord, he further finds that the groundiwafer ise
. proposed in the application will'ngt adversely impact the affected groundwater table, Will not

. N .

©* have a'hegatiye impact on agriculture in the affected groundwater basin, will siot degrade
‘watef"quality, hag no adverse éffeetéf onthe reasoriable and beneficial uses of groundwater, .
. will not intétfere with surface, water flows, and will not adversely change the physical -
., -énvironment. . e T S



9. On July 29, 2003 the Director issued his tentative decision that the Application for the
Permit should be granted. Notice of the Tentative Decision was sent in the manner required
by section 13.15.060(G) of the Napa County Code (the “County Code™), including but not
limited to the neighbors within three hundred feet of Napa County Assessor’s Parcel Number

'52-170-19 (the common street address being 10 Chateau Lane, Napa, California). A public
hearing was requested in a timely manner by several of the neighboring property owners.

10. On August 25, 2003 a public hearing was held pursuant to section 13.15.070 of the County
Code. That hearing was continued to September 22, 2003 to allow the applicant the
opportunity to respond to staff questions regarding historic water use numbers. At that
hearing the Director conducted a review of the Application for a Permit, including a review
of the Applicant’s declaration, the environmental determination of the CDPD, the Phase I
water availability study and the written appraisal of the Department of Public Works. At the
public hearing the Director also took oral testimony from the applicants and those neighbors

whom wished to speak. :

11. At the conclusion of the teétimony from the Applicant and the neighbors, the Director closed
the public hearing.

FINDINGS

After taking into consideration the Record and all the testimony at the public hearing, the |
~Director finds as follows: ' '

A.  The forgoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The Permit is not subject to CEQA ,
The CDPD, after completing an initial review of the Application and based on the

. Department of Public Works determination that the water use for the proposed project will
not have a significant impact on groundwater levels or agriculture within the MST basin,
determined that due to the fact that thére is no proposed increase in groundwater extraction,
no significant environmental effects are expected in the groundwater basin. The Direcfor has
considered the environmental determination of the Conservation, Development and Planning
Department that the project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA. pursuant to Section 15301
of the State CWQA Guidelines (Class 3-“construction of small facilities”). A review ofthe
documents submitted by the applicant and the written appraisal of the Department of Public
Works is consistent with that determination.

3. The application has fully complied with the procedural requirements relating to the approval
of a Permit.
The Application was submitted to the CDPD and the Department of Public Works for their
review. County Code provides that the Director of Public Works or his designee shall
submit its comments in the form of a written appraisal of the application to the director of
environmental management. That appraisal shall assess any impact on the affected
groundwater basin, and assess the degradation of water quality, adverse effects on reasonable
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. and beneficial uses of grouridwatet, friferferencs with surface watér flows ‘or other adverse
- chiaiiges tg°the ¢hvironment, Bachrof thiesé requiréments has been met as'is mote fulljsét
. forth in the Recitals. C S,

" 4 On Murch 14, 2003, Jered Sreesby, Engineer-on behalfiof Frank D*Amibrosio (the
Applicant”) completed an application fo the Napa*County Department of Environmental
Management (“the Department ") fora groundwater permit Jor the parcel-of land bearing
" Napa County Assessor s Pareel Number 52:170: 9 and located ar 19-Chaiean Lane, Napa,
California, ST L T e T
An apilication (#90-00069) is on file-with theDepartient and no eviderce has been -
presented tihat'@ﬁy:poni_qn'-ofﬂle._appl,"ic;:ation' is incomplete. =~ e L

"5, THé Peyinit is Jor two* ten théusand gillen water storage tanks associated] With Erosion
Cantrol Plan 02008:5GP to provide water io.a single family dweiling, 6.74.acres-of .
' Vineydrd, gndonie half of the Ragp Ranch horse Facility which iricludes boarding.of -
approximately 30 Horses. . LTl T AT
.. An application is on file'with the Départment, ahd no evidence has beeri presented that any -
. other {yatér use is requested with the application. .. A T .

. 6. The ézppl-z'cafioﬁ p,z:écés&':h"cz'.s\'d_er}zqnsz‘,rc_ited fhdt:;[zé‘%eguested Perimit would :ﬁét.ﬁigﬁy“;iﬁ"éznt@ -

affect the Milliken:Sarco-Tulocay groundwaier basin, ~ - L L _
- 'Public. Works hés established thrésholds for water lusage. The .thi’gsﬁél&";f@'r"prope;;'tijes in the
. MST basinhas been established at ,30 acte fott per acre. ‘The applicant’s property is 11,37
" acres ijn_;size whigh results in,a threshold of 3.41 acie feet ?qf‘ \iiafgr l.l's'a:ge% The 5applicaﬁbn' .

- *.outlified estimated the historic watéruse to'beé!5.9 acre'feet per 'year'hased ofrthe Rapp Hotse
Ranch boarding facjlities associated with this pascel, irrigated pastire; arid resideritiatuses. -

* The application further indicates 2 proposed water fisage 0£5.9 dcre feet per year; ause-above
the threshold for the pagcel, but riot exceeding exisfilig-use. The.9 acre feet of water per
year proposed wag determined by the applicant based ori the-following =, + © ..
-7 PrimdryResidence = .75 ARIYR® * B

¢ Vineyard= ..  3.37.AF/YR {haséd.on §.74-actés of vineyard using
e oo, o Q5dctofect O waterperacrs) ¢ .- . 0
| Hotse Facility= " 18 AF/YR' " <7 TN

s e
.

" The Dizector, upon-review, of the record and céhSidetqﬁoxy of testimony presefited at the

0" Hedrings, Has determined tHat the resideiitial and Horsé facility uses have'been'ongoing’ o
' . howeverthe record reflects the fact that sinte.2001 thehorse operation was highly:rediiced to
_© stabling and indoor and outdoot drena use; with ho continuation.of pasture irfigation. = -
7 Additienally, no evidencs was presented that the. applicant has an ongoinigneed for-pasture
. irfigationfior was. any testimony.or-evidence presented that the applicant has Aintentions to.
' resume pastire irrigation. Testimony was presentéd egarding the applicant’s intenition to

'+ continue with irrigation of 6:74 agres of vineyard.

o



Based on the above considerations and téstimony the follbwing has been determined:

Water Using Activity  Applicant’s requested Director’s allowed water

water allotment (AF/YR) as allotment (AF/YR)

. _ submitted on applicatiop

Primary Residence . 0.75 0.5%

Rapp Ranch Horse Facility 1.8 - 1.8

Vineyard-6.74 acres 3.37%* 2.02%**

Total 592 v - 4.32

* Subsequent information submitted by the applicant’s representative after the .

initial application submittal indicated the amount of water allotted to this house
was estimated at 0.5 acre feet per year, as such, this number is being used in the

final decision

wk Application requested 0.5 acre-feet of . water per acre of vineyard

ek Director allowed 0.3 acre-feet of water per acre of vineyard, a number reported by
the Department of Public Works to be a reasonable number for vineyard irrigation
in the area. -

With the changes noted above, and the Permit being granted for a total of 4.32 acre feet of

- water per year, a number less than the existing water use, the application process has

demonstrated that the requested Permit, as modified in this final decision, would not
significantly affect the Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay groundwater basin.

. The groundwater use will not have a negative impact on agriculture in the Milliken-Sarco-

Tulocay groundwater basin.

The area in which the D’ Ambrosio parcel is located is composed of agricultural lands most
of which is planted in vineyard with scattered low density residential housing. The
application proposes tg install two-ten thousand gallon water storage tanks associated with
Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to provide water to a single family dwelling, 6.74 acres of
vineyard, and one half of the Rapp Ranch horse facility which includes boarding of
approximately 30 horses.. The application does not propose to use any additional watet, and
for the reasons set forth in Finding 6, this Permit (as modified from the original application
request) will not have a negative impact on agriculture in the Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay

groundwater basin.

. The groundwater use will not degrade water quality in the area.

No credible evidence has been presented that the issuance of this Permit will result in a
degradation of water quality. . :
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6. If the monitoring demonstrates that groundwater usage exceeds the permitted amount
of 4.32 acre feet per year, this Permit may be subject to modification or revocation.
Modification or revocation of the Permit shall not occur unless and until a hearing has

. been set for the purpose of determining whether the additional water usageis
adversely affecting the Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay groundwater basin or the static water
level of neighboring wells and, if so, whether the conditions of the Pertit should be
modified or the Permit revoked. Notice of that hearing shall be given in the same
manner, and to the same individuals, that received notice of the issuance ofthe .
Director’s Tentative Decision. Notice shall also bé personally served on the

- Applicant or their succor in interest

7. In the event that changed circumstances or significant new information, including but
not limited to new hydrological studies of the groundwater basin, provide substantial
evidence that the water system or improvement referénced in this permit would
significantly affect the impacted groundwater basin in Napa County, the permit shall
be subject to additional reasonable conditions to meet the requirements of the Napa
County Groundwater Ordinance to protect public health, safety and welfare. The
imposition of additional condifions shall not become final until the Director has
provided notice and opportunity for hearing in compliance with Napa County Code
section 13.15.070.G-K. Any final decision to impose additional permit conditions
shall be subject to the exceptions noted in Napa County Code section 13.15.080 and
the opportunity for appeal as noted in Napa County Code section 13.15.090.

FINAL DECISION

For all the above reasons, it is concluded that:

1. A fair argument has not been presented that the approval of the Permit (as modified from
the original application request) as conditioned may have a significant effect on the
environment.

2. The issuance of the Permit (as modified from the original application request) as
described in the findings and as conditioned, for two-ten thousand gallon water storage tanks
- associated with Erosion Control Plan 02008-ECP to provide water to a single family
dwelling, 6.74 acres of vineyard, and one half of the Rapp Ranch horse facility will not
significantly affect the Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay groundwater basin.

3. The Permit shall be issued subjecf to the conditions

Date:  September 26, 2003

- Trent Cave, Director
Department of Environmental Management



COUNTYof NAPA

CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

HILLARY GITELMAN ‘ PATRICK LYNCH
Director Assistant Director
June 7, 2007

Mr. Frank D’Ambrosio
D’Ambrosio Brothers Investment Company (DBIC)
100 Rapp Lane
Napa, CA 94558
Conditional Use Permit # P06-01095-UP

10 Chateau Lane, Napa, CA, APN 052-170-019
Dear Mr. D’Ambrosio,

Please be advised that your application for Use Permit # P06-01095-UP, to convert an existing barn
into a 30,000 gallon per year winery, located at the above address, has been APPROVED with
amended conditions by the Planning Commission on June 6, 2007 based on the information
provided and applicable County regulations, subject to the attached conditions of approval. The
use permit becomes effective ten business (10) days (June 20, 2007) from the approval date.

The amended use permit allows establishment of a new winery with: 1) 1,645 square feet of offices,
1,332 square feet of storage / warehouse and 7,571 square feet of production for a winery totaling
10,548 square feet; 2) two full-time and one part-time employee; 3) nine on-site parking spaces;
4) tours and tasting by appointment only for up to 21 visitors per day for a maximum of 147 visitors
per week; and, 5) a marketing plan consisting of eight catered food and wine events per year with a
maximum of 30 persons per event and one Wine Auction event per year with a maximum of 30
people. No cave, tasting room or general public access was proposed.

Please note that at the Planning Commission hearing, the following changes to recommended
permit conditions of approval were made:

1) Nine on-site parking spaces shall be provided;
2) Winery operations are allowed from Monday-Sunday; and
3) Prior top issuance of Building Permits, the operator shall submit application to

modify the applicable horse-boarding facility use permit to eliminate such
operations from the project site, APN 052-170-019.

Good luck on your project. Should you have any questions, please contact Ronald Gee, the Project
Planner, at 707-253-4417 or by e-mail: raee@co.napa.ca.us.

Sincerely,

John McDowell
Deputy Planning Director

cc: Aaron DeBeers, Manager, Vineyard Operations, DBIC
Public Works Dept.  Dept. of Environmental Management  John Tuteur, County Assessor

1195 Third Street, Suite 210 4 Napa, California'94559
Telephone: 707-253-4417 4 Fax: 707-253-4336 + www.co.napa.ca.us



NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT PLANNING COMMISSION

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
D’AMBROSIO WINERY
USE PERMIT # P06-01095-UP
APN # 052-170-019

1. SCOPE: The permit shall be limited to:

Wine production of no more than 30,000 gallons per year (consistent with the
Napa County Winery Production Process);

Conversion of an existing barn with 1,645 square feet of offices, 1,332 square
feet of storage / warehouse and 7,571 square feet of production for a winery
totaling 10,548 square feet; '

Hours of operation for the winery shall be limited to 9:00 AM fo 5:00 PM,
Monday-Sunday (except during crush);

Two full-time and one part-time employees

Removal of the existing domestic sewage disposal system on-site and
replacement with an Orenco Advantex pre-treatment and surface drip
irrigation system for disposal of process wastewater,

Maximum Milliken-Sarco-Tulocay (MST) Groundwater Deficient Area annual
fair share water use of 3.41 acre feet/year, superceding previous
Groundwater Permit # 90-00069 water use limits;

On-site improvement of an existing vineyard avenue from Rapp Lane to the
converted winery building for on-site access to County standards;

Five on-site parking spaces;

Located on Assessor's Parcel Number 052-170-019:

The winery shall be designed in substantial conformance with the submitted site plan,
elevation drawings, and other submittal materials and shall comply with all
requirements of the Napa County Code. It is the responsibility of the applicant to
communicate the requirements of these conditions and mitigations (if any) to all
designers, contractors, employees, and guests of the winery to ensure compliance is
achieved. Any expansion or changes in use shall be by the approved in accordance
with Section 18.124.130 of the Napa County Code and may be subject to the Use
Permit modification process.

2. MARKETING: Marketing events shall be limited as follows:

a.

Catered Food and Wine

Frequency: Eight (8) times per year
Number of persons: 30 maximum
Time of Day: Between 11:00 AM to 10:00 PM

Wine Auction
Frequency: One (1) time per year

Number of persons: 30 maximum
Time of Day: Between 11:00 AM to 10:00 PM

D’Ambrosio Winery / DBIC Page 2 of 8
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"Marketing of wine" means any activity of a winery identified in this paragraph which
is conducted at the winery and is limited to members of the wine trade, persons who
have pre-established business or personal relationships with the winery or its
owners, or members of a particular group for which the activity is being conducted on
a prearranged basis. Marketing of wine is limited to activities for the education and
development of the persons or groups listed above with respect to wine which can be
sold at the winery on a retail basis, and may include food service without charge
except to the extent of cost recovery when provided in association with such
education and development, but shall not include cuitural and social events unrelated
to such education and development. (Ord. 1104 § 11, 1996: Ord. 947 § 9 (part),
1990: prior code § 12071). All activity, including cleanup, shall cease by 10:00 PM.
Start and finish time of activities shall be scheduled to minimize vehicles arriving or
leaving between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM.

3. TOURS AND TASTING:

Tours and tastings are limited to a maximum of 21 persons/day with a maximum of 147
persons/week by invitation only. No open public tours and tastings shall be allowed.

"Tours and tastings" means tours of the winery and/or tastings of wine, where such tours
and tastings are limited to members of the wine trade, persons invited by a winery who
have pre-established business or personal relationships with the winery or its owners,
and persons who have made unsolicited prior appointments for tours or tastings. (Ord.
947 § 9 (part), 1990: prior code § 12070). Start and finish time of tours and tastings
shall be scheduled to minimize vehicles arriving or leaving between 4:00 PM and 6:00
PM, and shall be limited to those wines set forth in Napa County Code Sec.
18.16.030(G)(5)(c). A log book (or similar record) shall be maintained which documents
the number of visitors to the winery, and the dates of their visit. This record of visitors
shall be made available to the Department upon request.

4. GRAPE SOURCE:

At least 75% of the grapes used to make the winery’s wine shall be grown within the
County of Napa. The permittee shall keep records of annual production
documenting the source of grapes to verify that 75% of the production is from Napa
County grapes. The report shall recognize the Agriculture Commission’s format for
County of origin of grapes and juice used in the Winery Production Process. The
report shall be provided to the Conservation, Development and Planning Department
upon request, but shall be considered proprietary information not available to the
public.

5 SIGNS:

Prior to installation of any winery identification or directional signs, detailed plans,
including elevations, materials, color, and lighting, shall be submitted to the Planning
Department for administrative review and approval. Administrative review and
approval is not required if signage to be installed is consistent with signage plans
submitted, reviewed and approved as part of this use permit approval. All signs shall
meet the design standards as set forth in Chapter 18.116 of the County Code. At
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least one sign placed and sized in a manner to inform the public must legibly include
wording stating “Tours and Tasting by Prior Appointment Only”.

6. GATES/ENTRY STRUCTURES:

Any gate installed at the winery entrance shall be reviewed by the Conservation,
Development and Planning Department, Public Works Department and the Napa
County Fire Department to assure that it is designed to allow large vehicles, such as
motorhomes, to turn around if the gate is closed without backing into the public
roadway, and that fire suppression access is available at all times. If the gate is part
of an entry structure an additional permit shall be required according to the County
Code, A separate entry structure permit is not required if the entry structure is
consistent with entry structure plans submitted, reviewed and approved as part of
this use permit approval.

7. LIGHTING:

All exterior lighting, including landscape lighting, shall be shielded and directed
downward, shall be located as low to the ground as possible, and shall be the
minimum necessary for security, safety, or operations and shall incorporate the use
of motion detection sensors to the greatest extent practical. No flood-lighting or
sodium lighting of the building is permitted, including architectural highlighting and
spotting. Low-level lighting shall be utilized in parking areas as opposed to elevated

_ high-intensity light standards. Prior to issuance of any building permit for construction
of the winery, two (2) copies of a detailed lighting plan showing the location and
specifications for all lighting fixtures to be installed on the property shall be submitted
for Department review and approval. All lighting shall comply with Uniform Building
Code (UBC).

8. LANDSCAPING/PARKING:

Two (2) copies of a detailed landscaping plan, including parking details, shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of building permits. The plan
shall indicate the names and locations of all plant materials to be used along with the
method of maintenance. Plant _materials shall be purchased locally when
practical. The Agricultural Commissioner’s office (707-253-4357) shall be
notified of all impending deliveries of live plants with points of origin outside
of Napa County. ,

The location of employee and visitor parking and truck loading zone areas shall be
identified along with proposed circulation and traffic control signage (if any).
Landscaping and parking shall be completed prior to occupancy, and shall be
permanently maintained in accordance with the landscaping plan.

No trees greater than 6” DBH shall be removed, except for those identified on the
submitted site plan. Any trees that are removed shall be replaced elsewhere on the
property on a 2 for 1 basis of equivalent caliper. Replaced trees shall be identified on
the landscaping plan. Trees to be retained shall be protected during construction.

Evergreen screening shall be installed between the industrial portions of the
operation (e.g. tanks, crushing area, parking area, etc.) and off-site residences that
can view these areas. Parking shall be limited to approved parking spaces only and
D’Ambrosio Winery / DBIC Page 4 of 8
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shall not occur along access roads or in other locations except during harvest or
approved marketing events. In no case shall parking impede emergency vehicle
access or public roads. If any event is held which will exceed the available on-site
parking, the applicant shall arrange for off-site parking and shuttle service to the
winery.

9. OUTDOOR STORAGE/SCREENING/UTILITIES:

All outdoor storage of winery equipment shall be screened from the view of adjacent
properties by a visual barrier consisting of fencing or dense landscaping. No item in
storage is to exceed the height of the screening. Water and fuel tanks, and similar
structures, shall be screened to the extent practical so as to not be visible from
public roads and adjacent parcels. New utility lines required for this project that are
visible from any designated scenic transportation route (see Chapter 7 of the
General Plan and Chapter 18.106 of the Napa County Zoning Ordinance for
designated roads) shall be placed underground or in an equivalent manner be made
virtually invisible from the subject roadway.

10. RENTAL/LEASING:

No winery facilities, nor portions thereof, including but not limited to offices,
kitchens, barrel storage areas, and warehousing space, shall be rented, leased, nor
used by entities other than persons producing and/or storing wine at the on-site
winery, except as may be specifically authorized in this use permit or pursuant to
the Temporary Events Ordinance (Chapter 5.36).

11. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES:

The permittee shall comply with all applicable building codes, zoning standards, and
requirements of County Departments and Agencies, including but not limited to:

Department of Environmental Management as stated in their letter of May 15, 2007;
Department of Public Works as stated in their letters of August 11, 2006 and May 18,
2007;

County Fire Department as stated in their letter of August 8, 2006; and

Building Division as stated in their letter of August 10, 2006.

The determination as to whether or not the permittee has substantially complied with the
requirements of other County Departments and Agencies shall be determined by those
Departments or Agencies. The inability to substantially comply with the requirements of
other County Departments and Agencies may result in the need to modify the approved
use permit.

12.  GRADING AND SPOILS:

All grading and spoils generated by construction of the project facilities, including
cave spoils, shall be disposed of per Public Works direction. All spoils piles shall be

removed prior to occupancy.
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13. WELLS:

The permittee may be required (at the permittee’s expense) to provide well
monitoring data if it the Director of Environmental Management determines that
water usage at the winery is affecting, or would potentially affect groundwater
supplies or nearby wells. Data requested could include, but may not be limited to,
water extraction volumes and static well levels. If applicant is unable to secure
monitoring access to neighboring wells, onsite monitoring wells may need to be
established to gage potential impacts on the groundwater resource utilized for the
project proposed. Water usage shall be minimized by use of best available control
technology and best water management conservation practices. In the event that
changed circumstances or significant new information provide substantial evidence
that the groundwater system referenced in the use permit would significantly affect
the groundwater basin, the director of environmental management shall be
authorized to recommend additional reasonable conditions on the permittee, or
revocation of this permit, as necessary to meet the requirements of the Napa County
Groundwater Ordinance and protect public heath, safety, and welfare. That
recommendation shall not become final unless and until the director has provided
notice and the opportunity for hearing in compliance with the CountyCode section
13.15.070.G-K.

14. NOISE:

Construction noise shall be minimized to the maximum extent practical and allowable
under State and local safety laws. Construction equipment mufflering and hours of
operation shall be in compliance with County Code Chapter 8.16. Equipment shall be
shut down when not in use. Construction equipment shall normally be staged,
loaded, and unloaded on the project site. If project terrain or access road condition
require construction equipment to be staged, loaded, or unloaded off the project site
(such as on a neighboring road or at the base of a hill), such activities shall only
occur between the hours of 8 AM to 5 PM. Exterior winery equipment shall be
enclosed or muffled and maintained so as not to create a noise disturbance in
accordance with the Code. There shall be no amplified sound system or amplified
music utilized outside of approved, enclosed winery buildings.

16. COLORS:

The colors used for the roof, exterior walls and built landscaping features of the
winery shall be limited to earth tones that will blend the facility into the colors of the
surrounding site specific vegetation and the applicant shall obtain written approval by
the Conservation, Development and Planning Department prior to painting the
building. Highly reflective surfaces shall be prohibited.

16. DUST CONTROL:
Water and/or dust paliiatives shall be applied in sufficient quantities during grading

and other ground disturbing activities on-site to minimize the amount of dust
produced. Outdoor construction activities shall not occur during windy periods.
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17. ARCHEOLOGICAL FINDING:

In the event that archeological artifacts or human remains are discovered during
construction, work shall cease in a 50-foot radius surrounding the area of discovery.
The permittee shall contact the Conservation, Development and Planning
Department for further guidance, which will likely include the requirement for the
permittee to hire a qualified professional to analyze the artifacts encountered and to
determine if additional measures are required. If human remains are encountered
during the development, all work in the vicinity must be, by law, halted, and the Napa
County Coroner informed, so that he can determine if an investigation of the cause of
death is required, and if the remains are of Native American origin. If the remains are
of Native American origin, the nearest tribal relatives as determined by the State
Native American Heritage Commission would be contacted to obtain
recommendations for treating or removal of such remains, including grave goods,
with appropriate dignity, as required under Public Resources Code Section 5097.98.

18.  TRAFFIC

Reoccurring and scheduled vehicle trips to and from the site for employees,
deliveries, and visitors will not occur during peak (4:00 PM-6:00 PM) travel times to
the maximum extent possible. All road improvements on private property required
per the Department of Public Works shall be maintained in good working condition.

19.  ADDRESSING

All project site addresses shall be determined by the Conservation, Development
and Planning Director, and reviewed and approved by the U.S. Post Office, prior to
issuance of any building permit. The Conservation, Development and Planning
Director reserves the right to issue or re-issue an appropriate situs address at the
time of issuance of any building permit to ensure proper identification and
sequencing of numbers. For multi-tenant or multiple structure projects, this includes
building permits for later building modifications or tenant improvements.

20. STORM WATER CONTROL

For any construction activity that results in disturbance of greater than one acre of
total land area, permittee shall file a Notice of Intent with the Califomia Regional
Water Quality Control Board (SRWQCB) prior to any grading or construction activity.
All hazardous materials stored and used on-site that could cause water pollution
(e.g. motor oil, cleaning chemicals, paints, etc.) shall be stored and used in a manner
that will not cause pollution, with secondary containment provided. Such storage
areas shall be regularly cleaned to remove litter and debris. Any spills shall be
promptly cleaned up and appropriate authorities notified. Parking lots shall be
designed to drain through grassy swales, buffer strips, or sand filters prior to any
discharge from the impervious surface into a watercourse. If any discharge of
concentrated surface waters is proposed in the any “Waters of the State,” the
permittee shall consult with and secure any necessary permits from the State
Regional Water Quality Control Board. All trash enclosures must be covered and
protected from rain, roof, and surface drainage.
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21. INDEMNIFICATION

An indemnification agreement, in the form attached hereto, shall be signed and
returned to the County within twenty (20) days of the granting of this approval.

22. MONITORING COSTS:

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions, previous
permit conditions and project revisions shall be bore by the permittee and/or
property owner. Costs associated with conditions and mitigation measures that
require monitoring, including investigation of complaints, other than those costs
related to investigation of complaints of non-compliance that are determined to be
unfounded, shall be charged. Costs shall be as established by Board Resolution in
accordance with the hourly consulting rate established at the time of the monitoring
($125.00/hour as of July, 2006). Violations of conditions of approval or mitigations
measures caused by the permittee’s contractors, employees, and guests are the
responsibility of the permittee.

The Planning Commission may implement an audit program if compliance
deficiencies are noted. If evidence of compliance deficiencies is found to exist by the
Planning Commission at some time in the future, the Planning Commission may
institute the program at the applicant's expense (including requiring a deposit of
funds in an amount determined by the Commission) as needed until compliance
assurance is achieved. The Planning Commission may also use the data, if it is so
warranted, to commence revocation hearings in accordance with section 18.124.120
of the County Code.

27.  TEMPORARY AND FINAL OCCUPANCY:

All project improvements, including compliance with all applicable codes, conditions
and requirements from all departments and agencies with jurisdiction over the
project, shall be completed prior to granting of a Certificate of Final Occupancy by
the County Building Official, which, upon granting, authorizes all use permit activities
to commence. The County Building Official is authorized to grant a Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy to allow specified limited use of the project, such as
commencement of production activities, prior to completion of all project
improvements. Marketing, Tours and Tastings are not typically authorized until grant
of Final Occupancy, but exceptions can be requested due to extenuating
circumstances and are subject to review and approval by the County Building
Official, County Fire Marshal, and the Director of Conservation, Development and
Planning. In special circumstances, departments and/or agencies with jurisdiction
over the project are authorized as part of the Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
process to require a security deposit or other financial instrument to guarantee
completion of unfinished improvements.

28. CESSATION OF HORSE BOARDING USE:

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the operator shall submit application to modify
the applicable horse-boarding facility use permit to eliminate such operations from
the project site, APN 052-170-019.
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Planning Commission Mtg.
OCTOBER 02 2019

Agenda Item # 7D & 7E 25 Chateau Lane

Napa, California 94558

December 3, 2019

Charlene Gallina, Supervising Planner
Napa County Planning Dept.
1195 Third Street, Suite 210

Napa, California

Dear Charlene,

We are writing to express our concerns about the expansion of Rapp Equestrian
Center and Rapp Ranch.

We have lived on Chateau Lane since 1979. We have seen the parcels owned by
first the Rapps, then by Dambrosias, and now by the Alkossers. With each new
owner building and other codes have been constantly violated. After each
violation, they are always “Grandfathered” in.

It came as quite a shock to us to get your letter on November 23, 2019. We had
very little time to read and study it since it came before the Thanksgiving holiday.

Our major concern is the use of water. As you are very much aware Coombsville
has seen the water table drop considerably since more vineyards and wineries
have been permitted. We have had to drill a new well in 1987 when we originally
started with 100 GPM in 1970. Now we see our neighbors have to truck water in
just to meet everyday needs.

Adding 40,000 gallons to a permit that currently allows Shadybrook only 30,000
gallons for a total of 70,000 gallons will surely impact the water table. You can



use reclaimed water to grow the grapes, but not to make wine or provide drinking
water for 60 horses. We understand the wells were metered in 2015, but are
they routinely checked by the county?

Our understanding of the use of Chateau Lane, is that the Rapp Ranch property at
the west end of Chateau Lane has the only easement. The current owners have
cut a second easement off Chateau where in the past they have directed staff to
park (marked by a sign) when they are having events. This illegal easement has
been used by various construction trucks on occasion.

The horses walk along the edge of Chateau Lane and sometimes onto Chateau
making cars stop until they pass. We would like to see a continuation of the
present partial fence to prevent a spooked horse from suddenly running in front
of a car.

As for the parties, we have never had a problem with them. However we have
not had a chance to study the full proposal. We feel the county should not
approve both the permits at this time. We ask that they correct all existing
violations to both Shadybrook Winery and the Equestrian Center before the
Planning Commission approves any expansion. Any decision made in haste will
have an impact, not only on us as neighbors but all of Coombsville. We
recommend a continuance at time until all of our concerns are addressed.

Sincerely,

Beverly and Larry Thompson
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